

H

No. 65802-6-I

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I**

R&T HOOD AND DUCT SERVICES, INC.,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

SAFE HAVEN HOOD & DUCT SERVICES, RICKY W. SPRUEL,
JAMES W. WHEELDON, KENNY HENDERSON,

Defendants/Petitioners,

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
R&T HOOD AND DUCT SERVICES, INC.**

H. Troy Romero, WSBA #19044
Craig Simmons, WSBA #38064
ROMERO PARK AND WIGGINS P.S.
Attorneys for Respondent
155 – 108th Avenue N.E., Suite 202
Bellevue, WA 98004-5901
(425) 450-5000

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT.....1

II. INTRODUCTION.....1

III. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

1. Did the trial court abuse its discretion when it entered a judgment ordering sanctions against Defendants in connection with their repeated contemptuous conduct, without hearing oral argument?.....2

2. Did the trial court err by not dismissing Defendants Wheeldon and Henderson from the case, despite the fact that neither Defendant brought a motion to dismiss?.....2

3. Did the trial court abuse its discretion in granting the Preliminary Injunction, Motions for Contempt, and entering judgment based on the evidence presented of Defendants' conduct?.....2

4. Did the trial court abuse its discretion in ordering sanctions against Defendants for their conduct in the amount it did so?.....2

5. Did the trial court abuse its discretion in issuing the Preliminary Injunction against Defendants?.....2

IV. BACKGROUND/STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3-7

1. Parties and Facts.....3-7

V. ARGUMENT.....7-23

1. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Entering an Order Without First Hearing Oral Arguments.....8-10

2.	None of the Defendants Ever Brought a Motion to Dismiss.....	10-11
3.	There Was Sufficient Evidence Before the Trial Court of Defendants' Violative Conduct.....	11-14
4.	In Granting the Motion, the Trial Court Did Not Commit Error in Awarding the Amount That it Did.....	14-16
5.	The Trial Court Did Not Err in Granting the Preliminary Injunction.....	17-22
	a. There is no legal requirement that a TRO must be granted in order for a trial court to have the power to grant a preliminary injunction.....	19
	b. The Injunction was Properly Issued to try and maintain the status quo.....	19-20
	c. The trial court did not abuse its discretion when it did not require Plaintiff to submit a customer list in connection with the Injunction.....	21-22
6.	Defendants' Miscellaneous Arguments Do Not Demonstrate an Abuse of Discretion.....	22
7.	Plaintiff is Entitled to Its Reasonable Attorney Fees on Appeal.....	22-23
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Curtis v. Security Bank of Washington, 69 Wn.App. 12, 847, P.2d 507 (1993)..... 12

Ed Nowogroski Ins. Inc. v. Rucker, 88 Wn.App. 350, 3610, 944, P.2d 1093 (1997)..... 21

Federal Way Family Physicians, Inc. v. Tacoma Stands Up for Life, 106 Wn.2d 261, 265, 721 P.2d 946 (1986)..... 18

Holbrook v. Weyerhaeuser Co., 118 Wn.2d 306, 315, 822 P.2d 271 (1992)..... 7

Kucera v. Washington, 140 Wn.2d 200, 995 P.2d 63 (2000)..... 19-20

Port of Seattle v. International Longshoremen’s Union, 52 Wn.2d 317, 319, 324 P.2d 1099 (1958)..... 18

Rivers v. Washington State Conference of Mason Contractors, 145, Wn.2d 674, 697, 41 P.3d 1175 (2002)..... 9, 16

State v. Bandura, 85 Wn.App. 87, 931 P.2d 174 (1997) 9

Strother v. Capitol Bankers Life Insurance Company, 68 Wn.App. 224, 842 P.2d 504 (1992)..... 12

Thorndike v. Hesperian Orchards, Inc., 54 Wn.2d 570, 343 P.2d 183 (1959)..... 12

Washington Fed’n of State Employees v. State, 99 Wn.2d 878, 887, 665 P.2d 1337 (1983)..... 17

Rules

CR 56(c)(1).....8
CR 65(a).....17
LCR 7(b)(3) 8
RAP 10.3..... 3

Statutes

RCW 7.04.020 17
RCW 7.21.010 15-16
RCW 7.21.010(1)(b)..... 15
RCW 7.21.030 15
